
2003 MSHSL Boys Class AA - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 1, 2003 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Marshall                 78    2    9   11   12   44   57  104   15:57.9    1:27.1 
  2   Stillwater Area          95    3   13   14   30   35   39   59   16:05.6    1:11.4 
  3   Eden Prairie            107   15   19   21   24   28   55   73   16:13.6      18.6 
  4   Mankato West            120    6   22   23   33   36   47   53   16:14.2      55.7 
  5   Hopkins                 144    4   10   38   42   50   51   54   16:19.5    1:21.6 
  6   Elk River Area          185   17   27   34   49   58  107  111   16:33.6      51.3 
  7   Roseville Area          239    8   31   32   74   94   97  101   16:46.4    2:03.9 
  8   Winona                  240    1   20   63   66   90   99  110   16:41.3    2:28.4 
  9   Moorhead                252    7   40   46   79   80   81  102   16:49.8    1:49.3 
 10   Brainerd                253    5   16   69   76   87  105  106   16:48.0    2:06.3 
 11   Henry Sibley MendHgts   254   25   29   60   62   78   82  103   16:53.4    1:06.2 
 12   Northfield              278   18   45   68   72   75   83   88   16:58.2    1:14.8 
 13   Tartan, Oakdale         318   26   43   67   89   93   95   98   17:08.7    1:23.2 
 14   Duluth East             325   52   61   64   71   77   96  100   17:10.4      32.4 
 15   Saint Louis Park        326   37   41   48   92  108  109  112   17:21.3    2:21.8 
 16   Minneapolis Southwest   360   56   65   70   84   85   86   91   17:20.1      43.0 
 
1. Marshall  (Coach Mike Jacobs) 
    2  Yahya Iman, 11              15:17.2   
    9  Dahir Jumale, 9             15:47.8   
   11  Ahmednur Jumale, 11         15:59.4   
   12  Tom Allen, 11               16:00.6   
   44  Jon Tauer, 10               16:44.3   
   57  Bart Johnson, 12            16:57.0   
  104  Alex Christianson, 9        18:17.9   
Time = 1:19:49.1     Places = 78 
 
2. Stillwater Area  (Coach Scott Christensen) 
    3  Jake Watson, 12             15:20.7   
   13  Joseph Moore, 11            16:02.9   
   14  Richard Furseth, 12         16:03.8   
   30  Brian Odegaard, 11          16:28.5   
   35  Andrew Boldt, 11            16:32.1   
   39  Kyle Coghlan, 10            16:40.0   
   59  Elliot Saltzman, 12         17:01.6   
Time = 1:20:27.9     Places = 95 
 
3. Eden Prairie  (Coach Larry Anderson) 
   15  Brett Schendel, 12          16:04.8   
   19  Taylor Wegner, 12           16:10.0   
   21  Zach Cory, 11               16:11.9   
   24  Chris Harvey, 12            16:18.1   
   28  Devin Cory, 10              16:23.4   
   55  David Swanson, 12           16:55.8   
   73  Ricky Peck, 12              17:21.6   
Time = 1:21:08.0     Places = 107 
 
4. Mankato West  (Coach Jim Bassett) 
    6  Seijen Takamura, 12         15:38.0   
   22  Dey Chuk Wuol, 11           16:13.1   
   23  Hans Storvick, 12           16:16.4   
   33  Matt Long, 11               16:29.7   
   36  Aaron Jones, 12             16:33.6   
   47  John Zrust, 11              16:48.2   
   53  Ryan Slack, 11              16:53.4   
Time = 1:21:10.7     Places = 120 
 
5. Hopkins  (Coach Ed Bauman) 
    4  Mike Krisch, 11             15:30.6   
   10  Micah Danielson, 12         15:53.6   
   38  Mike Mueller, 9             16:38.2   
   42  Steve Rieke, 12             16:43.0   
   50  Sam Newcomer, 9             16:52.2   
   51  Carlos Rybeck, 12           16:52.8   
   54  Daniel VanOrsdel, 10        16:53.7   
Time = 1:21:37.4     Places = 144 
 
6. Elk River Area  (Coach Mike Niziolek) 
   17  John Kallemeyn, 12          16:07.1   
   27  Tony Thompson, 12           16:22.4   
   34  Zach Varty, 10              16:30.6   
   49  Jesse Castro, 12            16:49.7   
   58  Paul Whelan, 12             16:58.4   
  107  Jesse Bullis, 10            18:47.8   
  111  John Lyrenmann, 11          19:26.5   
Time = 1:22:48.0     Places = 185 
 

7. Roseville Area  (Coach Peter Morse) 
    8  Tim Branigan, 10            15:44.2   
   31  Mark Felice, 12             16:28.6   
   32  Erick Anderson, 11          16:29.2   
   74  Ian Bauer, 10               17:22.2   
   94  Ryan Majerus, 12            17:48.1   
   97  James Vaillancourt, 11      17:53.8   
  101  Neil Joyer, 11              18:10.8   
Time = 1:23:52.1     Places = 239 
 
8. Winona  (Coach John Ruggeberg) 
    1  Garrett Heath, 12           15:12.0   
   20  Elliot Heath, 9             16:10.4   
   63  Erik Mundahl, 11            17:09.7   
   66  Jon Lica, 12                17:13.7   
   90  Jerod Bairtsch, 11          17:40.4   
   99  Joel Spencer, 12            18:03.7   
  110  Ben Schwarz, 12             19:15.0   
Time = 1:23:26.2     Places = 240 
 
9. Moorhead  (Coach Tom Dooher) 
    7  Ben Klungtvedt, 12          15:40.9   
   40  Beau Christian, 10          16:41.4   
   46  Adam Kne, 11                16:48.2   
   79  Zach Dale, 12               17:28.2   
   80  Andrew Larson, 11           17:30.2   
   81  Luke Wixo, 11               17:31.4   
  102  Karl Nyberg, 12             18:13.8   
Time = 1:24:08.7     Places = 252 
 
10. Brainerd  (Coach Dave Herath) 
    5  Justin Grunewald, 12        15:33.6   
   16  Chris Woodward, 11          16:05.7   
   69  Derrek Matson, 12           17:15.6   
   76  Blake Alquire, 10           17:25.1   
   87  Justin Tyner, 9             17:39.9   
  105  Jeff Sands, 12              18:19.6   
  106  Shawn Steinkraus, 10        18:32.0   
Time = 1:23:59.8     Places = 253 
 
11. Henry Sibley  (Coach Tom Gustafson) 
   25  Greg Koniges, 12            16:20.4   
   29  Kelly Fermoyle, 12          16:28.3   
   60  Adam Casillas, 11           17:03.5   
   62  Johnathan Stublaski, 9      17:08.3   
   78  Luke Kane, 11               17:26.5   
   82  Sam Morgan, 12              17:33.6   
  103  Ben Dill, 11                18:14.7   
Time = 1:24:26.9     Places = 254 
 
12. Northfield  (Coach Pat Foley) 
   18  Cullen O'Neill, 11          16:07.7   
   45  Ben Cooper, 10              16:44.6   
   68  Sam Lane, 10                17:15.2   
   72  Brett Christians, 11        17:21.1   
   75  Dan Varley, 10              17:22.5   
   83  Bryan Perrott, 12           17:34.3   
   88  Jacob Womeldorf, 9          17:40.2   
Time = 1:24:50.9     Places = 278 



13. Tartan  (Coach Matthew Duffee) 
   26  Jason Phillippi, 12         16:21.3   
   43  Matt Boumeester, 11         16:43.5   
   67  Tim Goetzke, 12             17:13.8   
   89  Aaron Korf, 12              17:40.3   
   93  Nate Korf, 10               17:44.5   
   95  Eric Jaworski, 12           17:52.0   
   98  Dan Mehsikomer, 12          17:57.4   
Time = 1:25:43.4     Places = 318 
 
14. Duluth East  (Coach Dave Wicker & Tim McCall) 
   52  Pete Klopp, 12              16:52.9   
   61  Chris Lund, 12              17:03.7   
   64  Nick Hansen, 11             17:11.2   
   71  Henry Cowles, 12            17:18.7   
   77  Jason Kask, 11              17:25.3   
   96  Zach Portilla, 10           17:52.5   
  100  Wade Haworth, 11            18:04.5   
Time = 1:25:51.7     Places = 325 
 

15. Saint Louis Park  (Coach Mike Spende) 
   37  Andrew Cheesebro, 12        16:35.0   
   41  Mike Mommsen, 10            16:41.8   
   48  Tim Babatz, 12              16:49.0   
   92  Chris Nordstrom, 11         17:43.7   
  108  Andrew Tillman, 9           18:56.8   
  109  Devin Ellsworth, 12         18:58.3   
  112  Oumar Cheriff, 10           19:35.3   
Time = 1:26:46.3     Places = 326 
 
16. Minneapolis Southwest  (Coach Ben Zhao) 
   56  Gavin Weir, 11              16:56.1   
   65  Bernabe Cantoran, 11        17:12.5   
   70  Erik Maloney, 12            17:16.3   
   84  Nate Simons, 10             17:36.7   
   85  Brad Russell, 10            17:39.0   
   86  Eric Carter, 11             17:39.3   
   91  Will Bellaimey, 10          17:40.6   
Time = 1:26:40.5     Places = 360 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Garrett Heath, 12           15:12.0    Winona 
    2     2  Yahya Iman, 11              15:17.2    Marshall 
    3     3  Jake Watson, 12             15:20.7    Stillwater Area 
    4     4  Mike Krisch, 11             15:30.6    Hopkins 
    5     5  Justin Grunewald, 12        15:33.6    Brainerd 
    6     6  Seijen Takamura, 12         15:38.0    Mankato West 
    7     7  Ben Klungtvedt, 12          15:40.9    Moorhead 
    8        Ben Puhl, 12                15:42.6    Rochester Century 
    9     8  Tim Branigan, 10            15:44.2    Roseville Area 
   10     9  Dahir Jumale, 9             15:47.8    Marshall 
   11        Ed Reeves, 12               15:48.6    Edina 
   12    10  Micah Danielson, 12         15:53.6    Hopkins 
   13        Dan Fadgen, 11              15:54.6    Buffalo 
   14        Sufian Kimo, 10             15:56.1    Saint Paul Arlington 
   15        Jon Stoltman, 11            15:57.5    Little Falls 
   16        Evan Jurkovich, 12          15:58.9    Edina 
   17    11  Ahmednur Jumale, 11         15:59.4    Marshall 
   18        Mike Kramer, 11             16:00.0    Cloquet 
   19        Dan Thour, 12               16:00.2    Wayzata 
   20    12  Tom Allen, 11               16:00.6    Marshall 
   21    13  Joseph Moore, 11            16:02.9    Stillwater Area 
   22    14  Richard Furseth, 12         16:03.8    Stillwater Area 
   23    15  Brett Schendel, 12          16:04.8    Eden Prairie 
   24    16  Chris Woodward, 11          16:05.7    Brainerd 
   25    17  John Kallemeyn, 12          16:07.1    Elk River Area 
   26    18  Cullen O'Neill, 11          16:07.7    Northfield 
   27    19  Taylor Wegner, 12           16:10.0    Eden Prairie 
   28    20  Elliot Heath, 9             16:10.4    Winona 
   29        Matt Kramer, 12             16:11.8    Cloquet 
   30    21  Zach Cory, 11               16:11.9    Eden Prairie 
   31    22  Dey Chuk Wuol, 11           16:13.1    Mankato West 
   32    23  Hans Storvick, 12           16:16.4    Mankato West 
   33        Sam Schmidt, 10             16:16.7    Faribault 
   34    24  Chris Harvey, 12            16:18.1    Eden Prairie 
   35        Ryan Pfeffer, 12            16:19.9    Mankato East 
   36    25  Greg Koniges, 12            16:20.4    Henry Sibley MendHgts 
   37    26  Jason Phillippi, 12         16:21.3    Tartan, Oakdale 
   38        Mitch Van Bruggen, 12       16:21.8    Buffalo 
   39    27  Tony Thompson, 12           16:22.4    Elk River Area 
   40        Mat Keller, 12              16:23.1    Centennial CirclePine 
   41    28  Devin Cory, 10              16:23.4    Eden Prairie 
   42        Obsa Taddese, 8             16:23.8    Chaska 
   43        Chris Kantos, 12            16:24.4    Eastview Apple Valley 
   44        Jim Lanik, 11               16:26.3    Park Cottage Grove 
   45        Kyle Eckhoff, 11            16:27.2    Willmar 
   46    29  Kelly Fermoyle, 12          16:28.3    Henry Sibley MendHgts 
   47        Mohammed Omisaye, 10        16:28.4    Fridley 
   48    30  Brian Odegaard, 11          16:28.5    Stillwater Area 
   49    31  Mark Felice, 12             16:28.6    Roseville Area 
   50    32  Erick Anderson, 11          16:29.2    Roseville Area 
   51    33  Matt Long, 11               16:29.7    Mankato West 
   52        Brent Haglund, 10           16:30.2    Fridley 
   53    34  Zach Varty, 10              16:30.6    Elk River Area 
   54    35  Andrew Boldt, 11            16:32.1    Stillwater Area 
   55        Matt Hanson, 12             16:32.7    Kassn-Mantrvill/Tritn 
   56        Seyfu Hassan, 11            16:32.8    Rochester J Marshall 
   57        Darren Larsen, 12           16:33.1    Alexandria 
   58        George Williams, 10         16:33.3    St Thomas Academy 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   59    36  Aaron Jones, 12             16:33.6    Mankato West 
   60        Matt Wegmann, 12            16:34.3    Mounds View 
   61    37  Andrew Cheesebro, 12        16:35.0    Saint Louis Park 
   62        Alemo Akway, 11             16:35.3    Fridley 
   63    38  Mike Mueller, 9             16:38.2    Hopkins 
   64        Jake Cavanaugh, 11          16:38.8    Cloquet 
   65    39  Kyle Coghlan, 10            16:40.0    Stillwater Area 
   66    40  Beau Christian, 10          16:41.4    Moorhead 
   67    41  Mike Mommsen, 10            16:41.8    Saint Louis Park 
   68    42  Steve Rieke, 12             16:43.0    Hopkins 
   69        Ben Kampf, 11               16:43.3    Farmington 
   70    43  Matt Boumeester, 11         16:43.5    Tartan, Oakdale 
   71    44  Jon Tauer, 10               16:44.3    Marshall 
   72    45  Ben Cooper, 10              16:44.6    Northfield 
   73        Dan Anderson, 11            16:46.4    Saint Paul Harding 
   74        Dan Greeno, 10              16:47.6    StMichael-Albertville 
   75    46  Adam Kne, 11                16:48.2    Moorhead 
   76    47  John Zrust, 11              16:48.2    Mankato West 
   77        Mitch Gesell, 11            16:48.3    Alexandria 
   78    48  Tim Babatz, 12              16:49.0    Saint Louis Park 
   79    49  Jesse Castro, 12            16:49.7    Elk River Area 
   80        John Marschel, 12           16:51.7    Sartell-Saint Stephen 
   81    50  Sam Newcomer, 9             16:52.2    Hopkins 
   82    51  Carlos Rybeck, 12           16:52.8    Hopkins 
   83    52  Pete Klopp, 12              16:52.9    Duluth East 
   84    53  Ryan Slack, 11              16:53.4    Mankato West 
   85    54  Daniel VanOrsdel, 10        16:53.7    Hopkins 
   86    55  David Swanson, 12           16:55.8    Eden Prairie 
   87    56  Gavin Weir, 11              16:56.1    Minneapolis Southwest 
   88    57  Bart Johnson, 12            16:57.0    Marshall 
   89    58  Paul Whelan, 12             16:58.4    Elk River Area 
   90        Tim Bruhn, 10               16:58.5    Lakeville 
   91        Greg Dowe, 11               17:00.7    Apple Valley 
   92    59  Elliot Saltzman, 12         17:01.6    Stillwater Area 
   93        John Zbikowski, 11          17:02.1    Maple Grove 
   94        Hans Hebl, 12               17:02.1    Rochester Mayo 
   95        Luke Tjosvold, 12           17:02.6    North, North St. Paul 
   96    60  Adam Casillas, 11           17:03.5    Henry Sibley MendHgts 
   97    61  Chris Lund, 12              17:03.7    Duluth East 
   98        Austin Omodt, 10            17:07.1    St Thomas Academy 
   99    62  Johnathan Stublaski, 9      17:08.3    Henry Sibley MendHgts 
  100        Abinor Farah, 12            17:08.5    Minneapolis Washburn 
  101        Ryan Brownell, 11           17:08.5    Hibbing 
  102    63  Erik Mundahl, 11            17:09.7    Winona 
  103    64  Nick Hansen, 11             17:11.2    Duluth East 
  104    65  Bernabe Cantoran, 11        17:12.5    Minneapolis Southwest 
  105        Aaron Ehlers, 10            17:12.8    Saint Paul Arlington 
  106        Justin Smith, 12            17:13.2    Benilde-St Margaret's 
  107    66  Jon Lica, 12                17:13.7    Winona 
  108    67  Tim Goetzke, 12             17:13.8    Tartan, Oakdale 
  109    68  Sam Lane, 10                17:15.2    Northfield 
  110    69  Derrek Matson, 12           17:15.6    Brainerd 
  111    70  Erik Maloney, 12            17:16.3    Minneapolis Southwest 
  112    71  Henry Cowles, 12            17:18.7    Duluth East 
  113    72  Brett Christians, 11        17:21.1    Northfield 
  114    73  Ricky Peck, 12              17:21.6    Eden Prairie 
  115    74  Ian Bauer, 10               17:22.2    Roseville Area 
  116    75  Dan Varley, 10              17:22.5    Northfield 
  117    76  Blake Alquire, 10           17:25.1    Brainerd 
  118    77  Jason Kask, 11              17:25.3    Duluth East 
  119    78  Luke Kane, 11               17:26.5    Henry Sibley MendHgts 
  120    79  Zach Dale, 12               17:28.2    Moorhead 
  121    80  Andrew Larson, 11           17:30.2    Moorhead 
  122    81  Luke Wixo, 11               17:31.4    Moorhead 
  123    82  Sam Morgan, 12              17:33.6    Henry Sibley MendHgts 
  124    83  Bryan Perrott, 12           17:34.3    Northfield 
  125    84  Nate Simons, 10             17:36.7    Minneapolis Southwest 
  126    85  Brad Russell, 10            17:39.0    Minneapolis Southwest 
  127    86  Eric Carter, 11             17:39.3    Minneapolis Southwest 
  128    87  Justin Tyner, 9             17:39.9    Brainerd 
  129    88  Jacob Womeldorf, 9          17:40.2    Northfield 
  130    89  Aaron Korf, 12              17:40.3    Tartan, Oakdale 
  131    90  Jerod Bairtsch, 11          17:40.4    Winona 
  132    91  Will Bellaimey, 10          17:40.6    Minneapolis Southwest 
  133    92  Chris Nordstrom, 11         17:43.7    Saint Louis Park 
  134    93  Nate Korf, 10               17:44.5    Tartan, Oakdale 
  135    94  Ryan Majerus, 12            17:48.1    Roseville Area 
  136    95  Eric Jaworski, 12           17:52.0    Tartan, Oakdale 
  137    96  Zach Portilla, 10           17:52.5    Duluth East 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
  138    97  James Vaillancourt, 11      17:53.8    Roseville Area 
  139    98  Dan Mehsikomer, 12          17:57.4    Tartan, Oakdale 
  140    99  Joel Spencer, 12            18:03.7    Winona 
  141   100  Wade Haworth, 11            18:04.5    Duluth East 
  142   101  Neil Joyer, 11              18:10.8    Roseville Area 
  143   102  Karl Nyberg, 12             18:13.8    Moorhead 
  144   103  Ben Dill, 11                18:14.7    Henry Sibley MendHgts 
  145   104  Alex Christianson, 9        18:17.9    Marshall 
  146   105  Jeff Sands, 12              18:19.6    Brainerd 
  147   106  Shawn Steinkraus, 10        18:32.0    Brainerd 
  148   107  Jesse Bullis, 10            18:47.8    Elk River Area 
  149   108  Andrew Tillman, 9           18:56.8    Saint Louis Park 
  150   109  Devin Ellsworth, 12         18:58.3    Saint Louis Park 
  151   110  Ben Schwarz, 12             19:15.0    Winona 
  152   111  John Lyrenmann, 11          19:26.5    Elk River Area 
  153   112  Oumar Cheriff, 10           19:35.3    Saint Louis Park 


